Investments at fair value through other

comprehensive income

19.04

 -

 -

 -   Fixed
Investments at amortized cost  16.06   5.06   -   -   Fixed

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Due to other banks  -   -   -   -   Fixed
Other borrowed funds  13.50   -   -   -   Fixed

Customer accounts:
Current accounts and deposits repayable on

demand

 5.93

 0.01

 -

 -   Fixed/variable
Term deposits  11.43   0.62   0.59   0.01   Fixed

Lease liabilities  17.42   19.62   -   -   Fixed

JOINT STOCK COMPANY OTP BANK

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 December 2024 (Continued)
(In Ukrainian Hryvnias and in thousands)

87

24. Risk management policies (continued)

The following table presents the sensitivity of net interest income to changes in interest rates.

The effect on profit or loss was as follows:

 31 December 2024

Up to

1 month
From 1 to
3 months

From 3
months to

1 year
From 1 to 5

years Total

Impact on interest income

Interest-bearing assets 64,775,491  6,354,482  19,806,813 11,948,527 102,885,313

including: fixed rate   48,922,284  6,221,714  19,097,464 11,948,527 86,189,989
   variable rate 15,853,207  132,768  709,349  -   16,695,324

Interest-bearing liabilities   82,684,894  4,667,508  3,199,959 371,822 90,924,183

including: fixed rate   77,387,518  4,667,508  3,199,959 371,822 85,626,807
   variable rate 5,297,376   -   -   -   5,297,376

GAP  (17,909,403)   1,686,974   16,606,854   11,576,705  11,961,130

including: fixed rate   (28,465,234)   1,554,206   15,897,505   11,576,705  563,182
   variable rate  10,555,831   132,768   709,349   -  11,397,948

Impact of changes in interest rates on net interest
income:

+100 b.p.  (171,488)   14,027   62,105   -   (95,356)
including: fixed rate   (272,564)   12,923   59,452   -   (200,189)

   variable rate  101,076   1,104   2,653   -   104,833
-100 b.p.  171,488   (14,027)   (62,105)  -   95,356

including: fixed rate   272,564   (12,923)   (59,452)  -   200,189
   variable rate  (101,076)   (1,104)   (2,653)  -   (104,833)

JOINT STOCK COMPANY OTP BANK

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 December 2024 (Continued)
(In Ukrainian Hryvnias and in thousands)

88

24. Risk management policies (continued)
 31 December 2023

Up to

1 month
From 1 to
3 months

From 3
months to

1 year
From 1 to 5

years Total

Impact on interest income

Interest-bearing assets 59,431,958  9,186,684  11,687,327 8,572,657 88,878,626

including: fixed rate   48,074,474  9,027,894  10,952,726 8,572,657 76,627,751